Chicken cloacal swabs. iii) Boot sock picks from the 
environment. Sample size (n) was determined 
following the formula by Thrusfield [26] based on 
an expected 50% prevalence (P), at a confidence 
level of 95% (Z), and a precision (d) of 10%. 

A total of one hundred and two (102) farms were 
sampled and yielded four hundred and eight (408). 
The category samples included One Health 
variables: handlers´ hands direct plating, chicken 
cloacal swabs, boot sock from interior floor, and 
exterior environments of the poultry house. The 
samples were processed for isolation of E. coli and

[...]

geodata, and ggspatial R packages [35] 

Results     

Bacterial colony counts among chicken handlers: 
heavy and confluent bacterial growth was present 
on all the inoculated human-hand-inoculated 
blood agar plates. The colonies could not be 
counted among all the one hundred and two (102) 
chicken handlers sampled and were recorded as 
being more than 300 colonies [36]. Furthermore, 
this study established involvement in poultry 
keeping with respect to gender and age. The 
handlers sampled were aged between 18 and 
greater than 75 years;